statements of financial position as at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, and the pro forma
consolidated statements of comprehensive income, the pro forma consolidated statements of changes
in equity and pro forma consolidated statements of cash flows for the six-month period ended June 30,
2016 and year ended December 31, 2015.

SYCIP GORRES VELAYO & CO.

Maria Pilar B. Hernandez
Partner
CPA Certificate No. 105007
SEC Accreditation No. 1558-A (Group A),
 April 14, 2016, valid until April 14, 2019
Tax Identification No. 214-318-972
BIR Accreditation No. 08-001998-116-2016,
 February 15, 2016, valid until February 14, 2019
PTR No. 5321644, January 4, 2016, Makati City

October 7, 2016

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited

*SGVFS020105*

INTERNATIONAL FAMILY FOOD SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2016

Pro Forma Adjustments (Unaudited)

International
Family Food
Services, Inc.

and Subsidiary
(Audited)

Acquisition of
Bakemasters, Inc.,

 Shakey’s
International
Limited and

Golden Gourmet
Limited

(Note 3.I.A)

Eliminating
Entries and Other

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3.I.B)

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents P=307,841,056 P=18,450,989 P=– P=326,292,045
Trade and other receivables 5,389,429,020 (4,936,400,074) (86,674,836) 366,354,110
Inventories 197,838,300 17,153,002 – 214,991,302
Loans to related parties 27,933,333 – (27,933,333) –
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 17,851,307 1,449,898 – 19,301,205
  Total Current Assets 5,940,893,016 (4,899,346,185) (114,608,169) 926,938,662

Noncurrent Assets
Loans to related parties - net of current

portion 54,691,667 – (54,691,667) –
Available-for-sale (AFS) investments 323,088 – – 323,088
Property and equipment 697,964,694 115,456,000 – 813,420,694
Deferred tax assets - net 33,000,050 – – 33,000,050
Deferred input value-added tax 38,933,623 4,219,495 – 43,153,118
Refundable deposits 95,295,772 2,166,161 – 97,461,933
Intangible assets – 4,765,424,072 – 4,765,424,072
Goodwill – 1,102,241,697 – 1,102,241,697
  Total Noncurrent Assets 920,208,894 5,989,507,425 (54,691,667) 6,855,024,652

TOTAL ASSETS P=6,861,101,910 P=1,090,161,240 (P=169,299,836) P=7,781,963,314

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and other current liabilities P=750,538,974 P=50,193,604 (P=50,299,836) P=750,432,742
Due to stockholders – 1,030,535,450 (1,030,535,450) –
Loan payable 23,073,227 4,000,000 (4,000,000) 23,073,227
Income tax payable 82,597,279 1,502,936 – 84,100,215
  Total Current Liabilities 856,209,480 1,086,231,990 (1,084,835,286) 857,606,184

Noncurrent Liabilities
Loans payable – net of current portion 4,951,980,756 – – 4,951,980,756
Accrued pension costs 58,270,450 3,249,714 – 61,520,164
Accrued land rental 48,701,438 – – 48,701,438
Deferred tax liability – 679,536 679,536
  Total Noncurrent Liabilities 5,058,952,644 3,929,250 – 5,062,881,894
  Total Liabilities 5,915,162,124 1,090,161,240 (1,084,835,286) 5,920,488,078

Equity
Capital stock 768,614,050 – – 768,614,050
Deposit for future stock subscription – – 1,030,535,450 1,030,535,450
Other components of equity (30,227,811) – – (30,227,811)
Retained earnings 207,553,547 – (115,000,000) 92,553,547
  Total Equity 945,939,786 – 915,535,450 1,861,475,236

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=6,861,101,910 P=1,090,161,240 (P=169,299,836) P=7,781,963,314

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

*SGVFS020105*

INTERNATIONAL FAMILY FOOD SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Pro Forma Adjustments (Unaudited)

International
Family Food
Services, Inc.

and Subsidiary
(Audited)

Acquisition of
Bakemasters, Inc.,

 Shakey’s
International
Limited and

Golden Gourmet
Limited

(Note 3.I.A)

Eliminating
Entries and Other

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3.I.B)

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents P=388,872,392 P=18,450,989 P=– P=407,323,381
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss 36,084,300 – – 36,084,300
Trade and other receivables 543,196,681 (4,936,400,074) 4,837,615,258 444,411,865
Inventories 238,738,578 17,153,002 – 255,891,580
Loans to related parties - current portion 23,527,778 – (23,527,778) –
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,499,429 1,449,898 – 11,949,327
  Total Current Assets 1,240,919,158 (4,899,346,185) 4,814,087,480 1,155,660,453

Noncurrent Assets
Loans to related parties - net of current

portion 8,333,333 – (8,333,333) –
Available-for-sale (AFS) investments 682,534,072 – – 682,534,072
Property and equipment 577,144,599 115,456,000 – 692,600,599
Deferred tax assets - net 33,629,789 – – 33,629,789
Deferred input value-added tax 32,175,398 4,219,495 – 36,394,893
Refundable deposits 89,514,430 2,166,161 – 91,680,591
Intangible assets – 4,765,424,072 – 4,765,424,072
Goodwill – 1,102,241,697 – 1,102,241,697
  Total Noncurrent Assets 1,423,331,621 5,989,507,425 (8,333,333) 7,404,505,713

TOTAL ASSETS P=2,664,250,779 P=1,090,161,240 P=4,805,754,147 P=8,560,166,166

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and other current liabilities P=948,579,745 P=50,193,604 (P=50,299,836) P=948,473,513
Due to stockholders – 1,030,535,450 (1,030,535,450) –
Loans payable – 4,000,000 19,073,227 23,073,227
Income tax payable 57,997,039 1,502,936 – 59,499,975
  Total Current Liabilities 1,006,576,784 1,086,231,990 (1,061,762,059) 1,031,046,715

Noncurrent Liabilities
Loan payable – net of current portion – – 4,951,980,756 4,951,980,756
Accrued pension costs 36,712,202 3,249,714 – 39,961,916
Accrued land rental 42,718,930 – – 42,718,930
Deferred tax liability – 679,536 – 679,536
  Total Noncurrent Liabilities 79,431,132 3,929,250 4,951,980,756 5,035,341,138
  Total Liabilities 1,086,007,916 1,090,161,240 3,890,218,697 6,066,387,853

Equity
Capital stock 768,614,050 – – 768,614,050
Deposit for future stock subscription – – 1,030,535,450 1,030,535,450
Other components of equity (19,616,621) – – (19,616,621)
Retained earnings 829,245,434 – (115,000,000) 714,245,434
  Total Equity 1,578,242,863 – 915,535,450 2,493,778,313

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=2,664,250,779 P=1,090,161,240 P=4,805,754,147 P=8,560,166,166

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

*SGVFS020105*

INTERNATIONAL FAMILY FOOD SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

Pro Forma Adjustments (Unaudited)

International
Family Food
Services, Inc.

and Subsidiary
(Audited)

Acquisition of
Bakemasters, Inc.,

 Shakey’s
International
Limited and

Golden Gourmet
Limited

(Note 3.II.1)

Eliminating
Entries and Other

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3.II.2)

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

REVENUES
Net sales P=2,689,191,231 P=181,346,052 (P=160,683,729) P=2,709,853,554
Royalty and franchise fees 94,489,976 477,000 (477,000) 94,489,976

2,783,681,207 181,823,052 (161,160,729) 2,804,343,530

COST OF SALES (1,977,112,704) (178,742,647) 160,683,729 (1,995,171,622)

GROSS INCOME 806,568,503 3,080,405 (477,000) 809,171,908

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (359,375,925) (9,975,851) 3,686,592 (365,665,184)

OTHER INCOME - Net 57,873,849 252,867,681 (3,209,592) 307,531,938

INTEREST EXPENSE – (326,083) – (326,083)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 505,066,427 245,646,152 – 750,712,579

PROVISION FOR (BENEFIT FROM)
INCOME TAX

Current 133,433,149 7,897,920 – 141,331,069
Deferred 6,408,322 (69,726) – 6,338,596

139,841,471 7,828,194 – 147,669,665

NET INCOME 365,224,956 237,817,958 – 603,042,914

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent periods -
Unrealized gain on changes in fair value
 of AFS investments 2,872,171 – – 2,872,171

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of
tax) -

 Actuarial loss on defined benefit
 obligation (19,261,944) (1,849,177) – (21,111,121)

 Tax effect 5,778,583 554,753 – 6,333,336
(13,483,361) (1,294,424) – (14,777,785)

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (10,611,190) (1,294,424) – (11,905,614)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=354,613,766 P=236,523,534 P=– P=591,137,300

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

*SGVFS020105*

INTERNATIONAL FAMILY FOOD SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Pro Forma Adjustments (Unaudited)

International
Family Food
Services, Inc.

and Subsidiary
(Audited)

Acquisition of
Bakemasters, Inc.,

 Shakey’s
International
Limited and

Golden Gourmet
Limited

(Note 3.II.1)

Eliminating
Entries and Other

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3.II.2)

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

REVENUES
Net sales P=5,075,991,280 P=375,869,529 (P=337,858,754) P=5,114,002,055
Royalty and franchise fees 168,348,361 933,000 (933,000) 168,348,361

5,244,339,641 376,802,529 (338,791,754) 5,282,350,416

COST OF SALES (4,048,378,689) (384,794,910) 337,858,754 (4,095,314,845)

GROSS INCOME 1,195,960,952 (7,992,381) (933,000) 1,187,035,571

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (582,626,599) (37,984,062) 14,131,895 (606,478,766)

OTHER INCOME - Net 45,610,763 271,375 (13,198,895) 32,683,243

INTEREST EXPENSE – (1,478,667) – (1,478,667)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAX 658,945,116 (47,183,735) – 611,761,381

PROVISION FOR (BENEFIT FROM)
INCOME TAX

Current 179,988,192 17,737,759 – 197,725,951
Deferred (635,481) – – (635,481)

179,352,711 17,737,759 – 197,090,470

NET INCOME (LOSS) 479,592,405 (64,921,494) – 414,670,911

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income to be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods -
Unrealized loss on changes in fair
 value of AFS investments (709,770) – – (709,770)

Other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods (net of tax) -

 Actuarial gain (loss) on defined
 benefit obligation (21,584,101) 419,847 – (21,164,254)

 Tax effect 6,475,230 (125,954) – 6,349,276
(15,108,871) 293,893 – (14,814,978)

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (LOSS) (15,818,641) 293,893 – (15,524,748)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(LOSS) P=463,773,764 (P=64,627,601) P=– P=399,146,163

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

*SGVFS020105*

INTERNATIONAL FAMILY FOOD SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

Other Components of Equity

Deposit for
future stock

Unrealized
Gain (Loss) on

Changes in Fair
Value of AFS

Cumulative
Actuarial Loss Retained

Capital Stock subscription Investments -Net of Tax Earnings Net Equity

Balances at January 1, 2016
(Audited) P=768,614,050 P=– (P=2,888,071) (P=16,728,550) P=829,245,434 P=1,578,242,863

Effect of pro forma adjustments
 (Note 3.III) – 1,030,535,450 – – (115,000,000) 915,535,450
As restated 768,614,050 1,030,535,450 (2,888,071) (16,728,550) 714,245,434 2,493,778,313
Pro forma net income – – – – 603,042,914 603,042,914
Pro forma other comprehensive
 income (loss) – – 2,872,171 (13,483,361) – (10,611,190)
Pro forma net comprehensive
 income (loss) – – 2,872,171 (13,483,361) 603,042,914 592,431,724
Cash dividends – – – – (986,916,843) (986,916,843)
Other pro forma adjustments
 (Note 3.III) – – – – (237,817,958) (237,817,958)
Balance at June 30, 2016
 (Unaudited) P=768,614,050 P=1,030,535,450 (P=15,900) (P=30,211,911) P=92,553,547 P=1,861,475,236

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

*SGVFS020105*

INTERNATIONAL FAMILY FOOD SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Other Components of Equity

Deposit for
future stock

Unrealized Loss on
Changes in Fair

Value of AFS
Cumulative

Actuarial Loss Retained
Capital Stock subscription Investments -Net of Tax Earnings Net Equity

Balances at January 1, 2015
(Audited) P=368,614,050 P=– (P=2,178,301) (P=1,619,679) P=900,047,563 P=1,264,863,633

Effect of pro forma adjustments
 (Note 3.III) – 1,030,535,450 – – (115,000,000) 915,535,450
As restated 368,614,050 1,030,535,450 (2,178,301) (1,619,679) 785,047,563 2,180,399,083
Pro forma net income – – – – 414,670,911 414,670,911
Pro forma other comprehensive
 income – – (709,770) (15,108,871) – (15,818,641)
Pro forma net comprehensive
 income – – (709,770) (15,108,871) 414,670,911 398,852,270
Dividends declared:

Cash – – – – (150,394,533) (150,394,533)
Stock 400,000,000 – – – (400,000,000) –

Total dividends declared 400,000,000 – – – (550,394,533) (150,394,533)
Other pro forma adjustments
 (Note 3.III) – – – – 64,921,494 64,921,494
Balance at December 31, 2015
 (Unaudited) P=768,614,050 P=1,030,535,450 (P=2,888,071) (P=16,728,550) P=714,245,435 P=2,493,778,314

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

*SGVFS020105*

INTERNATIONAL FAMILY FOOD SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

Pro Forma Adjustments (Unaudited)

International
Family Food
Services, Inc.

and Subsidiary
(Audited)

Acquisition of
Bakemasters, Inc.,

 Shakey’s
International
Limited and

Golden Gourmet
Limited

(Note 3.IV.1)

Eliminating
Entries and Other

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3.IV.2)

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Income before income tax P=505,066,427 P=245,646,152 P=– P=750,712,579
Adjustments for:
 Write off of advances from previous

 stockholders – (248,091,610) (248,091,610)
 Depreciation and amortization 57,761,830 51,109,763 – 108,871,593
 Interest income (3,465,291) (30,779) – (3,496,070)
 Interest expense 6,303,983 355,181 – 6,659,164
 Movements in:
  Accrued rent 5,982,508 – – 5,982,508
  Accrued pension costs 2,296,304 946,153 – 3,242,457
 Accretion income (864,949) – – (864,949)
 Gain on disposal of property and

 equipment (416,446) – – (416,446)
 Unrealized foreign exchange loss 246,535 – – 246,535
Income before working capital changes 572,910,901 49,934,860 – 622,845,761
Decrease (increase) in:
 Trade and other receivables 153,767,661 (26,490,887) 55,236,111 182,512,885
 Inventories 40,900,278 188,561 – 41,088,839
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets (7,351,879) 48,511 – (7,303,368)
 Deferred input value added tax (6,758,225) – – (6,758,225)
 Rental deposits (4,916,393) – – (4,916,393)
 Increase in accounts payable and other

 current liabilities (204,290,771) 10,796,363 – (193,494,408)
Net cash generated from operations 544,261,572 34,477,408 55,236,111 633,975,091
Income taxes paid (108,832,909) (9,884,862) – (118,717,771)
Interest received 3,465,291 30,779 – 3,496,070
Net cash provided by operating activities 438,893,954 24,623,325 55,236,111 518,753,390

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of property and equipment (183,170,416) (7,609,845) – (190,780,261)
Proceeds from disposals of property and

equipment 5,004,937 – – 5,004,937
Grant of intercompany loans (70,500,000) – 70,500,000 –
Collection of intercompany loans 19,736,111 – (19,736,111) –
Decrease (increase) in: – –
 AFS investments 685,083,156 – – 685,083,156
 Advances to a related party (5,000,000,000) – – (5,000,000,000)
 Financial assets at FVPL 36,084,300 – – 36,084,300
Net cash provided by (used in) investing

activities (4,507,761,912) (7,609,845) 50,763,889 (4,464,607,868)

(Forward)

*SGVFS020105*

- 2 -

Pro Forma Adjustments (Unaudited)

International
Family Food
Services, Inc.

and Subsidiary
(Audited)

Acquisition of
Bakemasters, Inc.,

 Shakey’s
International
Limited and

Golden Gourmet
Limited

(Note 3.IV.1)

Eliminating
Entries and Other

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3.IV.2)

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Availment of loan payable P=4,975,000,000 P=– P=– P=4,975,000,000
Payments of:
 Dividends (986,916,843) – (115,000,000) (1,101,916,843)
 Loans payable to a related party (9,000,000) 9,000,000 –
 Interest – (355,181) – (355,181)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing

activities 3,988,083,157 (9,355,181) (106,000,000) 3,872,727,976

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENT (246,535) (5,248,508) – (5,495,043)

OTHER PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS – – (4,691,306) (4,691,306)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (81,031,336) 2,409,791 (4,691,306) (83,312,851)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF PERIOD 388,872,392 20,732,504 – 409,604,896

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF PERIOD P=307,841,056 P=23,142,295 (P=4,691,306) P=326,292,045

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

*SGVFS020105*

INTERNATIONAL FAMILY FOOD SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Pro Forma Adjustments (Unaudited)

International
Family Food
Services, Inc.

and Subsidiary
(Audited)

Acquisition of
Bakemasters, Inc.,

 Shakey’s
International
Limited and

Golden Gourmet
Limited

(Note 3.IV.1)

Eliminating
Entries and Other

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3.IV.2)

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Income before income tax P=658,945,116 (P=47,183,735) P=– P=611,761,381
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation and amortization 209,946,662 100,515,388 – 310,462,050
 Interest income (5,178,652) (27,613) – (5,206,265)
 Interest expense – 1,504,846 – 1,504,846
 Movements in:
  Accrued rent 2,220,035 – – 2,220,035
  Accrued pension costs (14,649,237) 946,153 – (13,703,084)
 Accretion income (2,774,254) – – (2,774,254)
 Gain on disposal of property and

 equipment (418,432) – – (418,432)
 Unrealized foreign exchange loss (71,189) – – (71,189)

Unrealized loss on change in fair value of
 HFT Instruments 9,360,942 – – 9,360,942

Income before working capital changes 857,380,991 55,755,039 – 913,136,030
Decrease (increase) in:
 Trade and other receivables (142,990,519) (8,934,193) 107,361,111 (44,563,601)
 Inventories 16,534,408 5,933,030 – 22,467,438
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets 251,547 1,584,258 – 1,835,805
 Deferred input value added tax (6,142,348) – – (6,142,348)
 Rental deposits (11,725,183) – – (11,725,183)
 Increase in accounts payable and other

 current liabilities (89,223,386) 20,919,141 – (68,304,245)
Net cash generated from operations 624,085,510 75,257,275 107,361,111 806,703,896
Income taxes paid (171,719,361) (292,781) – (172,012,142)
Interest received 5,178,652 37,380 – 5,216,032
Net cash provided by operating activities 457,544,801 75,001,874 107,361,111 639,907,786

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Acquisitions of:
 AFS Investments (469,958,439) – – (469,958,439)
 Property and equipment (349,503,801) (20,611,104) – (370,114,905)
 Financial assets at fair value through

 profit or loss (6,553,754) – – (6,553,754)
Redemption of AFS investments 474,026,071 – – 474,026,071
Proceeds from disposals of property and

equipment 3,202,547 – – 3,202,547
Intercompany loans:
 Collection 24,138,889 – (24,138,889) –
 Availment – (7,638,889) 7,638,889 –
Net cash used in investing activities (324,648,487) (28,249,993) (16,500,000) (369,398,480)

(Forward)

*SGVFS020105*

- 2 -

Pro Forma Adjustments (Unaudited)

International
Family Food
Services, Inc.

and Subsidiary
(Audited)

Acquisition of
Bakemasters, Inc.,

 Shakey’s
International
Limited and

Golden Gourmet
Limited

(Note 3.IV.1)

Eliminating
Entries and Other

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3.IV.2)

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Payments of:
 Dividends (P=150,394,533)  (P=18,004,000) (P=115,000,000) (P=283,398,533)
 Loans payable to a related party – (24,138,889) 24,138,889 –
 Interest – (1,504,846) – (1,504,846)
Net cash used in financing activities (150,394,533) (43,647,735) (90,861,111) (284,903,379)

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENT 71,189 (625,704) – (554,515)

OTHER PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS – – (1,978,005) (1,978,005)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (17,427,030) 2,478,442 (1,978,005) (16,926,593)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF YEAR 406,299,422 17,950,552 – 424,249,974

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF YEAR P=388,872,392 P=20,428,994 (P=1,978,005) P=407,323,381

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

*SGVFS020105*

INTERNATIONAL FAMILY FOOD SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. General Information

Corporate Information
International Family Food Services, Inc. (IFFSI or the Parent Company) was incorporated on
February 14, 1974, with registered office address at AFP-RSBS Industrial Park, C-5 Junction, Km.
12, East Service Road, Taguig City, Metro Manila.  The Parent Company is the exclusive
franchise holder of the Shakey’s Pizza Restaurant business (“Shakey’s”) in the Philippines.  As the

[…]

each of the periods presented or June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 as the case may be, nor
does it purport to project the results of operations of the Company for any future period or date.

For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of comprehensive income,
changes in equity and cash flows, the transactions are assumed to have occurred on January 1, the
beginning of the periods presented.  For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position, the transactions are assumed to have occurred on June 30, 2016 or
December 31, 2015, the ending of the periods presented.

- 5 -

*SGVFS020105*

I. Pro forma adjustments in the pro forma consolidated statements of financial position as
of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015

A. Acquisition of BI, SIL and GGL

1. Details of the combined balances of the acquired entities as shown in the pro forma
consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2016 and December 31,
2015 is as follows:

June 30, 2016

BI
(3.I.A.3)

SIL
(3.I.A.4)

GGL
(3.I.A.4)

Other Pro Forma
Adjustments

(3.I.A.2)
Combined

balances
Cash and cash equivalents P=12,339,892 P=325,837 P=5,785,260 P=– 18,450,989
Trade and other receivables 63,090,676 – 509,250 (5,000,000,000) (4,936,400,074)
Inventories 17,153,002 – – – 17,153,002
Prepaid and other assets 1,449,898 – – – 1,449,898
Property and equipment 115,456,000 – – – 115,456,000
Deferred input value added tax 4,219,495 – – – 4,219,495
Refundable deposits 2,166,161 – – – 2,166,161
Intangible assets – 3,509,322,667 1,256,101,405 – 4,765,424,072
Goodwill 1,102,241,697 – – – 1,102,241,697
Proceeds from acquisition (1,270,035,450) (3,500,000,000) (1,260,500,000) 6,030,535,450 –

P=48,081,371 P=9,648,504 P=1,895,915 P=1,030,535,450 P=1,090,161,240

Accounts payable and other
current liabilities P=38,649,185 P=9,648,504 P=1,895,915 P=– P=50,193,604

Loan payable 4,000,000 – – – 4,000,000
Income tax payable 1,502,936 – – – 1,502,936
Due to stockholders – – – 1,030,535,450 1,030,535,450
Accrued pension cost 3,249,714 – – – 3,249,714
Deferred tax liability 679,536 – – – 679,536

P=48,081,371 P=9,648,504 P=1,895,915 P=1,030,535,450 P=1,090,161,240

2. For purposes of pro forma condensed financial information, SAFHI transfers its 100%
ownership shares of BI and SIL and 18% of its ownership shares of GGL to IFFSI for
a total consideration of P=5,000,000,000 allocated as follows:

Stockholder
Percentage of

ownership Amount
Bakemasters, Inc. 100% P=1,270,035,450
Shakey’s International Limited 100% 3,500,000,000
Golden Gourmet Limited 18% 229,964,550
Total assets P=5,000,000,000

IFFSI applied the balance of its existing Advances to SAFHI amounting to
P=5,000,000,000.

IFFSI acquired from SAFHI the remaining 82% ownership interest in GGL amounting

[…]

statements of comprehensive income of SI, BI and GGL for the six-month period ended
June 30, 2016 and year ended December 31, 2015 into the pro forma condensed financial
information.

- 8 -

*SGVFS020105*

The statements of comprehensive income of SIL and GGL for the six-month period ended
June 30, 2016 and year ended December 31, 2015 are presented in Hong Kong (H.K.)
Dollars and United States (U.S.) Dollars, respectively.  The amounts were converted to
Philippine Peso using the weighted average rate during the reporting period as follows:

SIL
H.K. Dollars

GGL
U.S. Dollars

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2016 P=6.05: HK$1.00 P=46.90: $1.00
For the year ended December 31, 2015 P=6.08: HK$1.00 P=45.50: $1.00

The amortization of intangible asset of GGL was converted using the rate of P=47.06 had it
been acquired on January 1 of the periods presented with remaining useful life of 16 years.

Details of the combined balances of the acquired entities as shown in the pro forma
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended
June 30, 2016 and year ended December 31, 2015:

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2016
BI SIL GGL Total

REVENUES
Net sales P=181,346,052 P=– P=– P=181,346,052
Royalty fees – – 477,000 477,000

181,346,052 – 477,000 181,823,052

COST OF SALES (139,489,478) – (39,253,169) (178,742,647)

GROSS INCOME (LOSS) 41,856,574 – (38,776,169) 3,080,405

GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (6,658,883) (3,243,357) (73,611) (9,975,851)

OTHER INCOME - Net 341,834 103,382,110 149,143,737 252,867,681

INTEREST EXPENSE (326,083) – – (326,083)

INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAX 35,213,442 100,138,753 110,293,957 245,646,152

PROVISION FOR
(BENEFIT FROM)
INCOME TAX

Current 7,756,885 – 141,035 7,897,920
Deferred (69,726) – – (69,726)

7,687,159 – 141,035 7,828,194

NET INCOME (LOSS) 27,526,283 100,138,753 110,152,922 237,817,958

Other comprehensive
income not to be
reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent
periods (net of tax) -

 Actuarial loss on
 defined benefit
 obligation (P=1,849,177) P=– P=– (P=1,849,177)

 Tax effect 554,753 – – 554,753
TOTAL OTHER

COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (1,294,424) – – (1,294,424)

TOTAL
COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME P=26,231,859 P=100,138,753 P=110,152,922 P=236,523,534

- 9 -

*SGVFS020105*

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2016
BI SIL GGL Total

For the year ended December 31, 2015
BI SIL GGL Total

REVENUES
Net sales P=375,869,529 P=– P=– P=375,869,529
Royalty fees – – 933,000 933,000

375,869,529 – 933,000 376,802,529
COST OF SALES (306,331,871) – (78,463,039) (384,794,910)

GROSS INCOME (LOSS) 69,537,658 – (77,530,039) (7,992,381)
GENERAL AND

ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (11,066,300) (26,757,743) (160,019) (37,984,062)

OTHER INCOME - Net 259,919 – 11,456 271,375
INTEREST EXPENSE (1,478,667) – – (1,478,667)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAX 57,252,610 (26,757,743) (77,678,602) (47,183,735)

PROVISION FOR
CURRENT INCOME
TAX 17,454,745 – 283,014 17,737,759

NET INCOME (LOSS) 39,797,865 (26,757,743) (77,961,616) (64,921,494)

Other comprehensive
income not to be
reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent
periods (net of tax) -

 Actuarial gain on
 defined benefit
 obligation 419,847 – – 419,847

 Tax effect (125,954) – – (125,954)

TOTAL OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME 293,893 – – 293,893

TOTAL
COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME P=40,091,758 (P=26,757,743) (P=77,961,616) (P=64,627,601)

2. Other Pro Forma Adjustments

a. Elimination of intercompany sales and cost of goods sold between IFFSI and BI
amounting to P=160,683,729 and P=337,858,754 for the six-month period ended
June 30, 2016 and for the year ended December 31, 2015, respectively.

[…]

The pro forma net income as reflected in the pro forma consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the six-month period ended June 30, 2016 and discussed in the
preceding sections.

3. Pro forma adjustment to recognize the dividend declaration of IFFSI to SAFHI amounting
to P=115,000,000 on October 4, 2016.

4. Other pro forma adjustments have been made to take into account the different
assumptions in preparing the pro forma condensed consolidated financial position
(assumed transactions have occurred at December 31, 2015) and the pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of comprehensive (assumed transactions have occurred as of
January 1, 2015) with effect in retained earnings of P=237,817,958 as at June 30, 2016 and
P=64,921,494 as at December 31, 2015.

IV. Pro forma adjustments in the pro forma consolidated statements of cash flows for
the six-month period ended June 30, 2016 and year end December 31, 2016

1. Acquisition of BI, SIL and GGL

Pro forma adjustments have been made to include the combined balances of the
statements of cash flows of BI, SIL and GGL for the six-month period ended
June 30, 2016 into the pro forma condensed financial information, as follows:

BI. SIL GGL
Combined

balances
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Income before income tax P=35,213,442 P=100,138,753 P=110,293,957 P=245,646,152
Adjustments for:
 Write-off of advances

 from previous
 stockholders – (103,382,110) (144,709,500) (248,091,610)

 Depreciation and
 amortization 11,856,594 – 39,253,169 51,109,763

 Interest income (24,542) – (6,237) (30,779)
 Interest expense 355,181 – – 355,181
Income before working capital

changes 47,400,675 (3,243,357) 4,831,389 48,988,707
Decrease (increase) in:
 Trade and other

 receivables (26,490,887) – – (26,490,887)
 Inventories 188,561 – – 188,561
 Prepaid expenses and

 other current assets 48,511 – – 48,511

(Forward)

- 11 -

*SGVFS020105*

BI. SIL GGL
Combined

balances
Increase in :
 Accounts payable and

 other current liabilities P=6,777,394 P=3,246,373 P=772,596 P=10,796,363
 Accrued pension costs 946,153 – – 946,153
Net cash generated from

operations 28,870,407 3,016 5,603,985 34,477,408
Income taxes paid (9,743,827) – (141,035) (9,884,862)
Interest received 24,542 – 6,237 30,779
Net cash provided by

operating activities 19,151,122 3,016 5,469,187 24,623,325
CASH FLOWS FROM AN INVESTING ACTIVITY
Acquisition of property and

equipment (7,609,845) – – (7,609,845)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments of:
 Loans payable to a

 related party (9,000,000) – – (9,000,000)
 Interest (355,181) – – (355,181)
Net cash used in financing

activities (9,355,181) – – (9,355,181)

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE
RATE CHANGES ON
CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENT 43,248 – (5,291,756) (5,248,508)

NET DECREASE IN CASH
AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 2,229,344 3,016 177,431 2,409,791

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF
PERIOD 14,801,854 322,821 5,607,829 20,732,504

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF PERIOD P=17,031,198 P=325,837 P=5,785,260 P=23,142,295

Pro forma adjustments have been made to include the combined balances of the
statements of cash flows of BI, SIL and GGL for the year ended December 31, 2015 into
the pro forma condensed financial information, as follows:

BI. SIL GGL
Combined

balances
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Income (loss) before income

tax P=57,252,610 (P=26,757,743) (P=77,678,602) (P=47,183,735)
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation and

 amortization 22,052,349 – 78,463,039 100,515,388
 Interest income (39,069) – 11,456 (27,613)
 Interest expense 1,504,846 – – 1,504,846
Income before working

capital changes 80,770,736 (26,757,743) 795,893 54,808,886

(Forward)

- 12 -

*SGVFS020105*

BI. SIL GGL
Combined

balances
Decrease (increase) in:
 Trade and other

 receivables (P=8,934,193) P=– P=– (P=8,934,193)
 Inventories 5,933,030 – – 5,933,030
 Prepaid expenses and

 other current assets 1,584,258 – – 1,584,258
Increase in :
 Accounts payable and

 other current
liabilities (21,252,848) 26,947,361 (53,150) 5,641,363

 Accrued pension costs 946,153 – – 946,153
Net cash generated from

operations 59,047,136 189,618 742,743 59,979,497
Income taxes paid (9,767) – (283,014) (292,781)
Interest received 48,836 – (11,456) 37,380
Net cash provided by

operating activities 59,086,205 189,618 448,273 59,724,096
CASH FLOWS FROM AN INVESTING ACTIVITY
Acquisition of property and

equipment (20,611,104) – – (20,611,104)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Availment of loan 7,638,889 – – 7,638,889
Payments of:
 Dividends (18,004,000) – – (18,004,000)
 Loans payable to a

 related party (24,138,889) – – (24,138,889)
 Interest (1,504,846) – – (1,504,846)
Net cash used in financing

activities (36,008,846) – – (36,008,846)

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE
RATE CHANGES ON
CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENT – – (625,704) (625,704)

NET DECREASE IN
CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 2,466,255 189,618 (177,431) 2,478,442

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF
PERIOD 12,032,089 133,203 5,785,260 17,950,552

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF PERIOD P=14,498,344 P=322,821 P=5,607,829 P=20,428,994

2. Other Pro Forma Adjustments

a. Pro forma adjustments have been made to eliminate the intercompany
receivables/payables between IFFSI, SIL and GGL.

b. Settlement of DPI’s full balance and payment of dividends by IFFSI to SAFHI were
recognized on October 3, 2016 and October 4, 2016, respectively.

- 13 -

*SGVFS020105*

c. Pro forma adjustments have been made to take into account the different assumptions
in preparing the pro forma condensed consolidated financial position (assumed
transactions have occurred at December 31, 2015) and the pro forma condensed
statement cash flows (assumed transactions have occurred as of January 1, 2015).